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National JROTC Precision Individual Championship
April Dunn

East Coweta HS, GA
MCJROTC

1268.35 - 66

National JROTC Sporter Individual Championship
William (Trey) Eades III

CE Byrd HS, LA
Army

1194.75 - 30



 Competitor School Branch PR 1 ST 1 KN 1 F I PR 2 ST 2 KN 2 F 2 AGG
1 Eades, William (Trey) III (58041)* CE Byrd HS LA Army 194 - 8 173 - 3 182 - 3 93.2 192 - 9 179 - 2 185 - 5 86.3 1194.75 - 30
2 Potts, Christopher (59782)* Buckhorn HS AL Army 190 - 6 177 - 4 183 - 7 87.2 192 - 10 176 - 3 183 - 7 93.7 1191.45 - 37
3 Day, Deckard (101112) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 198 - 13 166 - 2 186 - 8 97 194 - 9 154 - 1 188 - 6  1183 - 39
4 Green, Samuel (44470)* King George HS VA Navy 190 - 6 162 - 0 188 - 7  191 - 6 174 - 5 189 - 7 88.9 1182.9 - 31
5 Aguilera, Amanda (58158)* RL Paschal HS TX Army 193 - 12 175 - 3 178 - 3 88.8 194 - 10 168 - 4 182 - 3 88.1 1178.45 - 35
6 Sloan, Adam (47637)* Sapulpa HS OK Marine Corps 190 - 8 177 - 4 176 - 3 82.7 191 - 8 170 - 3 183 - 6 96.7 1176.7 - 32
7 Bates, Courtney (44385) Oviedo HS FL Navy 194 - 11 177 - 4 176 - 4 87.2 188 - 6 169 - 2 182 - 6  1173.2 - 33
8 Ferguson, Tyler (79712) Ozark HS MO Army 190 - 11 167 - 4 183 - 4  186 - 9 169 - 1 188 - 7 87.2 1170.2 - 36
9 Rousey, Robert (96919) Killeen HS TX Army 196 - 14 165 - 2 180 - 5 85.6 186 - 7 170 - 1 184 - 6  1166.6 - 35
10 Lowe, Zachary (70628) Clearfi eld HS UT Air Force 186 - 8 159 - 0 181 - 3  191 - 7 174 - 4 186 - 6 83.5 1160.5 - 28
11 Garza, Xentri (43815)* RL Paschal HS TX Army 186 - 6 157 - 2 177 - 3  189 - 9 172 - 4 184 - 5 87.1 1152.1 - 29
12 Swiontek, Yvonne (80972)* Zion Benton HS IL Navy 190 - 9 167 - 1 184 - 6 88.5 182 - 4 144 - 1 167 - 0  1122.5 - 21
13 Ruble, Dustyn (46751)* Alhambra HS AZ Army 184 - 3 165 - 3 188 - 8  189 - 5 167 - 1 187 - 8  1080 - 28
14 Trujillo, Herman (59038) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 188 - 6 159 - 2 190 - 10  188 - 9 170 - 3 182 - 6  1077 - 36
15 Nelms, Patrick (80956) Luella HS GA Navy 188 - 6 170 - 2 181 - 5  189 - 6 170 - 2 179 - 6  1077 - 27
16 Jones, Johnathan (73687)* Calvert HS MD Navy 188 - 7 165 - 3 180 - 4  189 - 9 167 - 2 187 - 4  1076 - 29
17 Lindley, Kristen (58195) Clinton HS SC Army 192 - 7 164 - 2 180 - 4  186 - 3 170 - 2 184 - 1  1076 - 19
18 Karr, Kyrstin (79613) Ozark HS MO Army 191 - 7 152 - 1 190 - 8  194 - 9 160 - 3 188 - 10  1075 - 38
19 Thompson, Shayna (44389) Oviedo HS FL Navy 179 - 4 174 - 3 176 - 2  187 - 3 175 - 5 180 - 4  1071 - 21
20 Braxton, Kamaren (59735) Buckhorn HS AL Army 181 - 5 174 - 2 176 - 6  191 - 6 163 - 3 183 - 4  1068 - 26
21 Goldtooth, Stephen (57928) Tuba City HS AZ Marine Corps 186 - 6 166 - 0 184 - 3  185 - 6 170 - 4 177 - 3  1068 - 22
22 Hudson, Micheal (79752) South Effi ngham HS GA Navy 186 - 7 166 - 0 170 - 1  183 - 4 170 - 1 189 - 7  1064 - 20
23 Uribe, Nicholas (59640) Pharr-San Juan-Alamo HS TX Army 182 - 5 167 - 2 185 - 6  181 - 6 161 - 3 187 - 8  1063 - 30
24 Haskey, Kevin (57931) Tuba City HS AZ Marine Corps 189 - 9 159 - 1 177 - 7  191 - 9 166 - 3 181 - 4  1063 - 33
25 Matlock, Evan (57960) Ozark HS MO Army 181 - 2 163 - 2 184 - 7  185 - 5 167 - 1 181 - 4  1061 - 21
26 Wiest, Stephen (59410) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 189 - 8 161 - 1 171 - 1  193 - 10 169 - 2 178 - 3  1061 - 25
27 Maughan, Austin (70629) Clearfi eld HS UT Air Force 182 - 3 158 - 2 177 - 3  188 - 7 173 - 1 181 - 3  1059 - 19
28 Green, Alex (47638) Round Rock HS TX Marine Corps 188 - 8 164 - 2 177 - 2  194 - 10 168 - 0 167 - 3  1058 - 25
29 Heitmeyer, Kimberly (80838) King George HS VA Navy 194 - 12 161 - 3 180 - 6  189 - 9 158 - 0 176 - 2  1058 - 32
30 Baker, Mattew (59733) Buckhorn HS AL Army 185 - 6 168 - 2 174 - 2  179 - 3 169 - 1 182 - 5  1057 - 19
31 Shankles, Landon (101120) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 187 - 6 166 - 3 176 - 3  182 - 5 166 - 1 180 - 4  1057 - 22
32 Hartzog, Logan (85747) R-S Central HS NC Marine Corps 185 - 5 166 - 3 180 - 4  192 - 10 155 - 3 177 - 2  1055 - 27
33 Adams, William (90653) McDowell HS NC Navy 183 - 7 159 - 0 178 - 4  190 - 6 161 - 1 183 - 6  1054 - 24
34 Hampton, Elizabeth (59556)* King George HS VA Navy 196 - 12 152 - 3 179 - 3  190 - 10 161 - 3 175 - 2  1053 - 33
35 Dinger, Jacob (62329) Bogalusa HS LA Army 190 - 10 171 - 1 170 - 1  185 - 7 159 - 2 178 - 3  1053 - 24
36 Ibarra, Renz (80964) Zion Benton HS IL Navy 187 - 6 152 - 1 177 - 4  188 - 6 165 - 1 181 - 7  1050 - 25
37 Metts, Kristin (76322) West Ashley HS SC Navy 187 - 6 164 - 2 176 - 3  182 - 3 160 - 0 181 - 4  1050 - 18
38 Fine, Michael (82103) Oviedo HS FL Navy 182 - 1 166 - 0 175 - 3  174 - 5 171 - 1 181 - 6  1049 - 16
39 Royer, Robert (82090) Round Rock HS TX Marine Corps 184 - 2 154 - 0 185 - 8  186 - 8 161 - 2 179 - 1  1049 - 21
40 Diedericks, Johann (67934) Monroe Area HS GA Air Force 183 - 5 164 - 1 180 - 2  183 - 7 170 - 4 169 - 1  1049 - 20
41 Reed, Matthew (44469) King George HS VA Navy 186 - 4 158 - 2 183 - 5  190 - 8 148 - 0 183 - 7  1048 - 26
42 Garvin, Carrie (57628) West Ashley HS SC Navy 183 - 5 163 - 2 168 - 1  183 - 5 163 - 3 188 - 5  1048 - 21
43 Munzenmaier, Charles (56987) West Ashley HS SC Navy 179 - 4 149 - 2 184 - 8  191 - 9 165 - 3 179 - 3  1047 - 29
44 Passaro, Megan (62330) Bogalusa HS LA Army 186 - 7 160 - 3 178 - 3  187 - 8 161 - 2 175 - 4  1047 - 27
45 Eberhart, Jessica (79222) R-S Central HS NC Marine Corps 190 - 7 169 - 4 170 - 2  186 - 6 155 - 0 175 - 2  1045 - 21
46 Siegfried, Alyssa (59396) Zion Benton HS IL Navy 190 - 10 146 - 1 181 - 5  181 - 6 170 - 2 176 - 1  1044 - 25
47 Franz, Tommy (59873) Oviedo HS FL Navy 188 - 8 155 - 0 172 - 4  185 - 7 163 - 0 180 - 2  1043 - 21
48 Mora-Juarez, Ivan (59152) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 186 - 7 166 - 3 166 - 1  191 - 7 159 - 3 175 - 4  1043 - 25
49 Morales, Ariel (59370) Zion Benton HS IL Navy 183 - 3 156 - 0 181 - 5  182 - 4 167 - 2 174 - 0  1043 - 14
50 Horne, Cydney (56986) West Ashley HS SC Navy 189 - 5 158 - 1 174 - 1  186 - 4 155 - 2 177 - 2  1039 - 15
51 Shaw, Jamaal (80851) Killeen HS TX Army 178 - 10 172 - 5 176 - 0  192 - 8 153 - 0 166 - 1  1037 - 24
52 Conway, Paden (70626) Clearfi eld HS UT Air Force 186 - 7 157 - 3 177 - 4  181 - 3 164 - 2 171 - 4  1036 - 23
53 Wallace, John (69120) Western Hills HS TX Air Force 188 - 7 146 - 0 185 - 5  180 - 1 160 - 1 176 - 0  1035 - 14
54 Baker, Jonathon (67184) Aiken HS SC Navy 189 - 6 147 - 1 174 - 1  186 - 6 156 - 0 181 - 4  1033 - 18
55 Shutiva, Gregg (59112) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 188 - 6 156 - 1 168 - 4  177 - 2 167 - 0 175 - 4  1031 - 17
56 Noble, Nicko (80845) Killeen HS TX Army 185 - 5 146 - 2 186 - 3  189 - 7 148 - 0 177 - 0  1031 - 17
57 Burd, Kourtney (101111) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 188 - 9 154 - 2 169 - 2  182 - 3 162 - 1 175 - 2  1030 - 19
58 Rigby, Jeffrey (84071) Clearfi eld HS UT Air Force 183 - 3 147 - 0 186 - 5  193 - 10 141 - 0 179 - 4  1029 - 22
59 Curtiss, Lauren (79612) Ozark HS MO Army 188 - 2 154 - 1 173 - 0  190 - 5 154 - 2 170 - 4  1029 - 14
60 Hunter, James (84161) Prairie HS WA Air Force 185 - 5 146 - 1 176 - 2  183 - 3 161 - 3 177 - 3  1028 - 17
61 Stribling, Logan (60993)* LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 183 - 4 159 - 2 181 - 4  184 - 4 156 - 1 165 - 0  1028 - 15
62 Light, Michelle (60067) R-S Central HS NC Marine Corps 182 - 3 167 - 2 164 - 1  188 - 7 164 - 1 160 - 3  1025 - 17
63 Whiteway, Amber (58481) Palm Bay HS FL Marine Corps 188 - 7 157 - 2 179 - 5  192 - 10 149 - 1 160 - 1  1025 - 26
64 Charley, Christina (100501) Tuba City HS AZ Marine Corps 187 - 7 151 - 1 168 - 0  189 - 8 159 - 0 170 - 1  1024 - 17
65 O Quinn, Lauren (52886) Bogalusa HS LA Army 188 - 8 154 - 1 179 - 4  190 - 7 137 - 0 174 - 2  1022 - 22
66 Anderson, David (58417) Palm Bay HS FL Marine Corps 180 - 5 169 - 1 164 - 0  184 - 8 153 - 0 167 - 1  1017 - 15
67 McDaniel, Michael (102200) Bolivar HS MO Air Force 187 - 6 160 - 2 163 - 1  181 - 3 149 - 0 176 - 4  1016 - 16
68 Snow, Travis (80847) Killeen HS TX Army 183 - 5 146 - 2 169 - 1  184 - 3 154 - 1 175 - 5  1011 - 17
69 Hartley, Aaron (82066) Buckhorn HS AL Army 181 - 3 150 - 0 163 - 4  189 - 6 156 - 3 172 - 3  1011 - 19
70 Boone, Joshua (69118) Western Hills HS TX Air Force 188 - 5 155 - 1 170 - 6  184 - 3 146 - 1 167 - 2  1010 - 18
71 Sandoval, Georgia (43125) Tuba City HS AZ Marine Corps 185 - 6 141 - 1 177 - 2  184 - 3 145 - 1 174 - 4  1006 - 17
72 Bayer, Tiffany (102195) Bolivar HS MO Air Force 177 - 3 154 - 2 156 - 1  181 - 5 160 - 2 176 - 1  1004 - 14

National JROTC Air Rifl e Championship 2009
Individual Sporter Championship

* Shooter is distinguished.



* Shooter is distinguished.

73 Wadle, Ashley (47712) North HS IA Marine Corps 183 - 5 159 - 0 170 - 1  184 - 4 146 - 1 162 - 2  1004 - 13
74 Tuttle, Robert (60028) R-S Central HS NC Marine Corps 184 - 6 147 - 1 169 - 4  187 - 10 132 - 0 164 - 3  983 - 24
75 Mazurek, Jordan (69119) Western Hills HS TX Air Force 177 - 1 147 - 0 156 - 3  182 - 8 154 - 1 160 - 0  976 - 13
76 Walker, David (80653) Bogalusa HS LA Army 182 - 3 156 - 3 155 - 1  194 - 10 125 - 0 162 - 3  974 - 20
77 Chhith, Ray (84396) Western Hills HS TX Air Force 175 - 3 143 - 2 145 - 2  183 - 5 154 - 1 169 - 3  969 - 16

National JROTC Air Rifl e Championship 2009
Individual Sporter Championship

National JROTC Air Rifl e Championship 2009
Individual Precision Championship

 Competitor School Branch PR 1 ST 1 KN 1 F I PR 2 ST 2 KN 2 F 2 AGG
1 Dunn, April (45800)* East Coweta HS GA Marine Corps 195 - 12 193 - 8 197 - 16 99.8 198 - 15 195 - 10 190 - 5 90.5 1263.15 - 66
2 Martin, Matthew (81593) Chugiak HS AK Navy 200 - 16 191 - 5 198 - 13 97.3 197 - 14 185 - 7 193 - 12  1261.3 - 67
3 Yeager, Alivia (52646)* Seneca HS KY Marine Corps 193 - 8 190 - 7 197 - 15 99.6 198 - 12 193 - 9 194 - 12 88.4 1259 - 63
4 Duncan, Courtney (68479)* East Coweta HS GA Marine Corps 195 - 13 189 - 7 198 - 13 98.9 200 - 16 193 - 11 191 - 11 85.3 1258.1 - 71
5 Audet, Kelly (59509)* Burke HS NE Army 195 - 11 196 - 9 190 - 5 98.6 196 - 15 188 - 9 194 - 9  1257.6 - 58
6 Casey, Abigail (43420)* Union Grove HS GA Navy 198 - 15 190 - 7 197 - 14 87 199 - 16 189 - 8 196 - 10 85.5 1255.25 - 70
7 Grumbling, Adam (82115) East Coweta HS GA Marine Corps 197 - 16 187 - 4 197 - 16 97.5 196 - 13 190 - 6 197 - 13 82.3 1253.9 - 68
8 Zavala, Bryan (60966) Central Catholic HS TX Army 196 - 16 191 - 9 195 - 13 100.2 195 - 13 181 - 4 191 - 8  1249.2 - 63
9 Asnes, Meghan (47127)* Siegel HS TN Army 197 - 12 182 - 7 194 - 11  198 - 13 189 - 8 197 - 13 91.9 1248.9 - 64
10 Montoya, Vanessa (77523) Manzano HS NM Navy 198 - 14 188 - 8 188 - 7  199 - 15 191 - 11 194 - 9 85.6 1243.6 - 64
11 White, Wesley (80945) Luella HS GA Navy 197 - 14 184 - 5 190 - 8  198 - 15 188 - 9 195 - 12 86.7 1238.7 - 63
12 Frazier, Steven (58433) Union Grove HS GA Navy 193 - 12 187 - 8 199 - 14  195 - 12 189 - 7 195 - 8  1158 - 61
13 Calvin, Richard (68324) Siegel HS TN Army 194 - 11 191 - 5 193 - 9  194 - 14 191 - 8 194 - 9  1157 - 56
14 Santiago, Beatriz (83393) Henry Co HS GA Navy 197 - 14 185 - 5 197 - 14  198 - 15 183 - 6 195 - 7  1155 - 61
15 Freda, Anthony (44948)* Wall HS NJ Navy 194 - 11 188 - 5 191 - 8  195 - 14 195 - 10 191 - 6  1154 - 54
16 Dahlke, Aubrey (23829) Madras HS OR Army 197 - 17 191 - 9 190 - 7  195 - 10 189 - 5 192 - 10  1154 - 58
17 Nix, Justin (44519) Upson Lee HS GA Navy 193 - 11 188 - 9 195 - 11  193 - 11 187 - 8 197 - 14  1153 - 64
18 Fuller, Katie (56667)* Manzano HS NM Navy 194 - 10 191 - 9 194 - 10  199 - 17 185 - 3 190 - 6  1153 - 55
19 Arceo, Juan (76991)* Del Valle HS TX Army 193 - 12 189 - 8 194 - 10  195 - 7 187 - 7 194 - 8  1152 - 52
20 Abonyi, Sarah (78815) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 193 - 8 188 - 5 194 - 11  197 - 11 191 - 11 189 - 9  1152 - 55
21 Yoder, Juli (43524) Union Grove HS GA Navy 195 - 12 187 - 6 192 - 9  196 - 13 192 - 11 190 - 7  1152 - 58
22 Arredondo, Maya (82805) Siegel HS TN Army 195 - 13 191 - 7 189 - 7  196 - 15 187 - 10 192 - 10  1150 - 62
23 Brown, Jacob (54806)* Luella HS GA Navy 196 - 12 188 - 5 188 - 7  196 - 16 190 - 7 192 - 10  1150 - 57
24 Davis, Caitlin (61436) Colquitt County HS GA Marine Corps 198 - 18 187 - 6 195 - 12  198 - 15 180 - 5 192 - 8  1150 - 64
25 Lorenz, Emma (44081) Liberty HS WA Navy 197 - 10 184 - 5 192 - 5  194 - 13 195 - 15 186 - 5  1148 - 53
26 Hall, David (64513) Daleville HS AL Army 196 - 9 193 - 8 188 - 8  194 - 8 190 - 10 187 - 7  1148 - 50
27 Gregory, David III (61843) Blackman HS TN Army 195 - 12 187 - 7 194 - 12  200 - 15 180 - 5 192 - 8  1148 - 59
28 Bailey, Jackson (54807) Luella HS GA Navy 195 - 11 181 - 3 196 - 12  197 - 13 189 - 6 189 - 6  1147 - 51
29 Poteete, Danielle (45136)* Spanish Springs HS NV Army 199 - 17 189 - 7 188 - 8  199 - 16 182 - 6 189 - 8  1146 - 62
30 Branyon, Matthew (43978)* Henry Co HS GA Navy 195 - 13 185 - 6 185 - 6  197 - 13 189 - 9 194 - 10  1145 - 57
31 Gaucin, Juan (56668)* Del Valle HS TX Army 193 - 11 189 - 7 190 - 10  194 - 13 188 - 5 191 - 7  1145 - 53
32 Potter, Tiffani (43489) Union Grove HS GA Navy 195 - 12 185 - 6 192 - 9  195 - 10 183 - 4 194 - 11  1144 - 52
33 Davis, Connor (98221) Shelby Co HS KY Marine Corps 195 - 14 184 - 6 189 - 8  194 - 12 188 - 7 194 - 13  1144 - 60
34 Poteete, Adie (54337) Spanish Springs HS NV Army 190 - 9 188 - 7 191 - 8  197 - 15 187 - 6 191 - 11  1144 - 56
35 Morris, Garret (57560) Enterprise HS AL Army 197 - 13 182 - 8 193 - 12  193 - 13 188 - 7 190 - 8  1143 - 61
36 Whisenant, Matthew (Kyle) (44063) Henry Co HS GA Navy 194 - 12 181 - 3 192 - 10  199 - 15 185 - 3 191 - 7  1142 - 50
37 Bates, Lori (60189) Eldorado HS NM Marine Corps 196 - 14 180 - 2 193 - 8  194 - 11 185 - 7 192 - 8  1140 - 50
38 Bundy, Loren (44486) South Florence HS SC Navy 199 - 14 179 - 2 190 - 7  196 - 12 181 - 5 192 - 9  1137 - 49
39 Hernandez Jr, Lorenzo (56222) Del Valle HS TX Army 195 - 12 183 - 4 190 - 10  192 - 9 183 - 5 193 - 9  1136 - 49
40 Mares, William (81262) Del Valle HS TX Army 198 - 13 176 - 4 193 - 9  197 - 14 179 - 4 192 - 10  1135 - 54
41 Quartarone, Melissa (61305)* Parkview HS GA Marine Corps 193 - 10 184 - 8 192 - 8  190 - 9 183 - 5 192 - 9  1134 - 49
42 Schmidt, Karina (84256) Seneca HS KY Marine Corps 197 - 16 177 - 3 191 - 8  200 - 16 176 - 2 192 - 10  1133 - 55
43 Bruce, Kevin (98220) Shelby Co HS KY Marine Corps 192 - 12 185 - 6 194 - 9  194 - 12 184 - 4 184 - 4  1133 - 47
44 Dorian, Winston (45882)* LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 194 - 11 183 - 4 190 - 8  195 - 10 184 - 5 187 - 8  1133 - 46
45 Rucker, Josh (74618) Shelby Co HS KY Marine Corps 194 - 10 189 - 6 182 - 4  193 - 10 182 - 3 190 - 10  1130 - 43
46 Serna, Leona (96063) Manzano HS NM Navy 191 - 7 187 - 7 190 - 9  188 - 5 182 - 3 191 - 8  1129 - 39
47 Tindle, Martin (81667) Shelby Co HS KY Marine Corps 196 - 12 177 - 5 190 - 9  197 - 15 177 - 1 191 - 11  1128 - 53
48 Dayton, Tyler (101942) East Coweta HS GA Marine Corps 194 - 13 182 - 3 189 - 7  197 - 15 179 - 6 187 - 3  1128 - 47
49 Voss, Jeffrey (76945) Marmion Academy IL Army 194 - 11 174 - 5 190 - 7  194 - 11 188 - 6 186 - 7  1126 - 47
50 Quintana, Dominic (76853) Manzano HS NM Navy 194 - 13 182 - 2 191 - 7  196 - 13 168 - 1 194 - 8  1125 - 44
51 Brandt, Lucas (76937) Marmion Academy IL Army 197 - 13 178 - 3 185 - 8  195 - 11 181 - 6 189 - 7  1125 - 48
52 Moquino, Justine (67884) Eldorado HS NM Marine Corps 193 - 11 178 - 2 190 - 8  193 - 12 185 - 5 185 - 3  1124 - 41
53 Keith, James (51864)* LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 198 - 15 176 - 5 191 - 9  193 - 11 176 - 1 189 - 10  1123 - 51
54 Jiwani, Shahzaib (68287) Parkview HS GA Marine Corps 190 - 6 180 - 4 189 - 6  188 - 6 179 - 4 196 - 12  1122 - 38
55 Corner, Kristina (46313) Liberty HS WA Navy 188 - 8 182 - 6 174 - 1  190 - 6 190 - 10 195 - 8  1119 - 39
56 Ford, Vincent (61344) Eldorado HS NM Marine Corps 192 - 12 180 - 5 187 - 3  192 - 13 182 - 3 186 - 6  1119 - 42



Sporter
1  Deckard Day LaCueva HS, NM Marine Corps 647.0
2  William Eades III CE Byrd HS, LA Army 642.2
3  Christopher Potts Buckhorn HS, AL Army 637.2

Precision
1  Matthew Martin Chugiak HS, AK Navy 686.3
2   April Dunn East Coweta HS, GA Marine Corps 684.8
3   Bryan Zavala Central Catholic HS, TX Army 682.2

Day 2 Individual Winners

Precision
1 Meghan Asnes Siegel HS, TN Army 685.6
2  April Dunn East Coweta HS, GA Marine Corps 683.9
3  Alivia Yeager Seneca HS, KY Marine Corps 683.4

Sporter
1 Christopher Potts Buckhorn HS, AL AJROTC 644.7
2  Samuel Green     King George HS, VA        NJROTC 642.9
3  William Eades     CE Byrd HS, LA          AJROTC 642.3

National JROTC Air Rifl e Championship 2009
Individual Precision Championship

 Competitor School Branch PR 1 ST 1 KN 1 F I PR 2 ST 2 KN 2 F 2 AGG
57 Munder, Joseph (102281) Marmion Academy IL Army 193 - 8 173 - 4 197 - 13  191 - 8 178 - 5 187 - 5  1119 - 43
58 Cason, Seth (60316) Rutland HS GA Marine Corps 188 - 8 178 - 4 193 - 6  192 - 10 179 - 5 188 - 5  1118 - 38
59 Abonyi, Michael (101110) LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 195 - 13 175 - 2 191 - 9  195 - 12 180 - 4 182 - 2  1118 - 42
60 Tran, Jennifer (83392) Henry Co HS GA Navy 192 - 11 171 - 2 191 - 8  191 - 10 177 - 2 187 - 7  1109 - 40
61 Stovall, Hilary (100621) Spanish Springs HS NV Army 192 - 14 176 - 4 183 - 7  193 - 11 179 - 2 185 - 7  1108 - 45
62 Powers, Amanda (71406) Spanish Springs HS NV Army 194 - 11 187 - 5 181 - 5  191 - 7 174 - 5 181 - 5  1108 - 38
63 Graham, Kayla (60515) Siegel HS TN Army 187 - 8 184 - 4 176 - 4  193 - 11 179 - 3 187 - 8  1106 - 38
64 Rolfe, Nicholas (96798) Eldorado HS NM Marine Corps 188 - 7 183 - 3 181 - 5  183 - 4 176 - 3 189 - 7  1100 - 29
65 Mitchum, Russell (80939) Luella HS GA Navy 187 - 5 172 - 0 182 - 4  193 - 10 180 - 2 183 - 4  1097 - 25
66 Leonard, Charles (88698) Marmion Academy IL Army 188 - 6 164 - 1 192 - 7  198 - 13 164 - 3 185 - 2  1091 - 32

* Shooter is distinguished.

Day 1 Individual Winners



National JROTC Air Rifl e Championship 2009
Sporter Team Championship

 School/Team Members Service AGG
1 King George HS VA Navy 4253 - 122
 Team Coach: Duckworth, Fred  
 Green, Samuel (44470)  1094 - 31
 Heitmeyer, Kimberly (80838)  1058 - 32
 Hampton, Elizabeth (59556)  1053 - 33
 Reed, Matthew (44469)  1048 - 26

2 Oviedo HS FL Navy 4249 - 91
 Team Coach: CMC Marteney, Dale  
 Bates, Courtney (44385)  1086 - 33
 Thompson, Shayna (44389)  1071 - 21
 Fine, Michael (82103)  1049 - 16
 Franz, Tommy (59873)  1043 - 21

3 LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 4248 - 112
 Team Coach: Maj Barker, William  
 Day, Deckard (101112)  1086 - 39
 Trujillo, Herman (59038)  1077 - 36
 Shankles, Landon (101120)  1057 - 22
 Stribling, Logan (60993)  1028 - 15

4 Ozark HS MO Army 4248 - 109
 Team Coach: 1SG Thompson, Terrence  
 Ferguson, Tyler (79712)  1083 - 36
 Karr, Kyrstin (79613)  1075 - 38
 Matlock, Evan (57960)  1061 - 21
 Curtiss, Lauren (79612)  1029 - 14

5 Buckhorn HS AL Army 4237 - 101
 Team Coach: SGM Johnson, John  
 Potts, Christopher (59782)  1101 - 37
 Braxton, Kamaren (59735)  1068 - 26
 Baker, Mattew (59733)  1057 - 19
 Hartley, Aaron (82066)  1011 - 19

6 Clearfi eld HS UT Air Force 4201 - 92
 Team Coach: Maj Workman, Kit  
 Lowe, Zachary (70628)  1077 - 28
 Maughan, Austin (70629)  1059 - 19
 Conway, Paden (70626)  1036 - 23
 Rigby, Jeffrey (84071)  1029 - 22

7 West Ashley HS SC Navy 4184 - 83
 Team Coach: MC Strickland, Timothy  
 Metts, Kristin (76322)  1050 - 18
 Garvin, Carrie (57628)  1048 - 21
 Munzenmaier, Charles (56987)  1047 - 29
 Horne, Cydney (56986)  1039 - 15

 School/Team Members Service AGG
8 Zion Benton HS IL Navy 4171 - 85
 Team Coach: MMCM Hackstein, Daniel  
 Ibarra, Renz (80964)  1050 - 25
 Siegfried, Alyssa (59396)  1044 - 25
 Morales, Ariel (59370)  1043 - 14
 Swiontek, Yvonne (80972)  1034 - 21

9 LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 4165 - 86
 Team Coach: Maj Barker, William  
 Wiest, Stephen (59410)  1061 - 25
 Mora-Juarez, Ivan (59152)  1043 - 25
 Shutiva, Gregg (59112)  1031 - 17
 Burd, Kourtney (101111)  1030 - 19

10 Tuba City HS AZ Marine Corps 4161 - 89
 Team Coach: GySgt Shaner, Tim  
 Goldtooth, Stephen (57928)  1068 - 22
 Haskey, Kevin (57931)  1063 - 33
 Charley, Christina (100501)  1024 - 17
 Sandoval, Georgia (43125)  1006 - 17

11 Killeen HS TX Army 4160 - 93
 Team Coach: Stanley, John  
 Rousey, Robert (96919)  1081 - 35
 Shaw, Jamaal (80851)  1037 - 24
 Noble, Nicko (80845)  1031 - 17
 Snow, Travis (80847)  1011 - 17

12 R-S Central HS NC Marine Corps 4108 - 89
 Team Coach: Maj Armentrout, Russell  
 Hartzog, Logan (85747)  1055 - 27
 Eberhart, Jessica (79222)  1045 - 21
 Light, Michelle (60067)  1025 - 17
 Tuttle, Robert (60028)  983 - 24

13 Bogalusa HS LA Army 4096 - 93
 Team Coach: MAJ Fredieu, Ricky  
 Dinger, Jacob (62329)  1053 - 24
 Passaro, Megan (62330)  1047 - 27
 O Quinn, Lauren (52886)  1022 - 22
 Walker, David (80653)  974 - 20

14 Western Hills HS TX Air Force 3990 - 61
 Team Coach: LtCol Payne, Bobby  
 Wallace, John (69120)  1035 - 14
 Boone, Joshua (69118)  1010 - 18
 Mazurek, Jordan (69119)  976 - 13
 Chhith, Ray (84396)  969 - 16



National JROTC Air Rifl e Championship 2009 
Precision Team Championship

 School/Team Members Service AGG
1 East Coweta HS GA Marine Corps 4626 - 252
 Team Coach: MSgt Skinner, John  
 Dunn, April (45800)  1168 - 66
 Duncan, Courtney (68479)  1166 - 71
 Grumbling, Adam (82115)  1164 - 68
 Dayton, Tyler (101942)  1128 - 47

2 Union Grove HS GA Navy 4623 - 241
 Team Coach: SCPO Varnadoe, Ralph  
 Casey, Abigail (43420)  1169 - 70
 Frazier, Steven (58433)  1158 - 61
 Yoder, Juli (43524)  1152 - 58
 Potter, Tiffani (43489)  1144 - 52

3 Siegel HS TN Army 4570 - 220
 Team Coach: MSG (Ret) Thurston, James (Jim)  
 Asnes, Meghan (47127)  1157 - 64
 Calvin, Richard (68324)  1157 - 56
 Arredondo, Maya (82805)  1150 - 62
 Graham, Kayla (60515)  1106 - 38

4 Del Valle HS TX Army 4568 - 208
 Team Coach: LTC(Ret) Crafton, Gary  
 Arceo, Juan (76991)  1152 - 52
 Gaucin, Juan (56668)  1145 - 53
 Hernandez Jr, Lorenzo (56222)  1136 - 49
 Mares, William (81262)  1135 - 54

5 Manzano HS NM Navy 4565 - 202
 Team Coach: LtCol Forester, Zachary III USMC  
 Montoya, Vanessa (77523)  1158 - 64
 Fuller, Katie (56667)  1153 - 55
 Serna, Leona (96063)  1129 - 39
 Quintana, Dominic (76853)  1125 - 44

6 Henry County HS GA Navy 4551 - 208
 Team Coach: CAPT (Ret) Tucker, Joe  
 Santiago, Beatriz (83393)  1155 - 61
 Branyon, Matthew (43978)  1145 - 57
 Whisenant, Matthew (Kyle) (44063)  1142 - 50
 Tran, Jennifer (83392)  1109 - 40

 School/Team Members Service AGG
7 Luella HS GA Navy 4546 - 196
 Team Coach: Welch, Timothy  
 White, Wesley (80945)  1152 - 63
 Brown, Jacob (54806)  1150 - 57
 Bailey, Jackson (54807)  1147 - 51
 Mitchum, Russell (80939)  1097 - 25

8 Shelby County HS KY Marine Corps 4535 - 203
 Team Coach: 1stSgt Brown, Willie III  
 Davis, Connor (98221)  1144 - 60
 Bruce, Kevin (98220)  1133 - 47
 Rucker, Josh (74618)  1130 - 43
 Tindle, Martin (81667)  1128 - 53

9 LaCueva HS NM Marine Corps 4526 - 194
 Team Coach: Maj Barker, William  
 Abonyi, Sarah (78815)  1152 - 55
 Dorian, Winston (45882)  1133 - 46
 Keith, James (51864)  1123 - 51
 Abonyi, Michael (101110)  1118 - 42

10 Spanish Springs HS NV Army 4506 - 201
 Team Coach: MSG Tabor, George  
 Poteete, Danielle (45136)  1146 - 62
 Poteete, Adie (54337)  1144 - 56
 Stovall, Hilary (100621)  1108 - 45
 Powers, Amanda (71406)  1108 - 38

11 Eldorado HS NM Marine Corps 4483 - 162
 Team Coach: Koerber, James USMC  
 Bates, Lori (60189)  1140 - 50
 Moquino, Justine (67884)  1124 - 41
 Ford, Vincent (61344)  1119 - 42
 Rolfe, Nicholas (96798)  1100 - 29

12 Marmion Academy IL Army 4461 - 170
 Team Coach: MSG Collins, Leon  
 Voss, Jeffrey (76945)  1126 - 47
 Brandt, Lucas (76937)  1125 - 48
 Munder, Joseph (102281)  1119 - 43
 Leonard, Charles (88698)  1091 - 32



The fi rst of three championship weekends 
took place 12-14 February at Camp Perry, Ohio 
when the Civilian Marksmanship Program played 
host to the 2009 National Army JROTC Air Rifl e 
Championship. 215 individual high school age 
Cadets representing 65 different schools from the 
Continental USA, Alaska and Department of De-
fense Schools in Europe competed in the event. 

This was the second stage of competition 
for these Cadets, and the top shooters and teams 
from this weekend qualifi ed to move on to the 
JROTC National Championship, which will take 
place at Fort Benning, Georgia in March. There the 
top Cadets from the Army JROTC Championship 
will compete shoulder-to-shoulder with the top Ca-
dets from all four JROTC Service Branches.

The road to the championship began last 
fall as 2,200 Army JROTC Cadets from 275 Army 
JROTC Units participated in the JROTC postal 
competition. From that initial group, only 215 Ca-
dets qualifi ed for the 2009 National Army JROTC 
Air Rifl e Championship, roughly 10% of the Army 
JROTC Cadets who participated in the postal com-
petition. Making it to this stage of the competition 
was a signifi cant accomplishment for all the Ca-
dets who competed this past weekend. 

The event itself was a two-day three-position 
air rifl e 3x20 competition, broken into Sporter and 
Precision rifl e classes. Both Team and Individual 
Champions were honored on the basis of the total 
aggregate score from the two days. To determine 
the Individual Champions, the top eight shooters 
from the two-day competition in each rifl e class 
shot a 10-shot fi nal on Saturday that was added 
to their aggregate score to determine the winners 
from each class. 

This was the fi rst major junior champion-
ship held in CMP’s new Camp Perry Competition 
Center, which opened in June 2008. This state of 
the art air gun facility features 80-electrionic fi ring 
points. With this technology CMP was able to post 
all competitors’ results live on the Internet. But this 
technology now goes far beyond simply posting 
scores on the web. For the fi rst time anywhere, 
not only the scores, but also live target images of 
the shooters in the competition were displayed on 
the Internet. This meant that anyone anywhere in 
the world could see the exact same display screen 
as the competitors on the range and follow their 
progress live, shot-by-shot, from their personal 

computers. Several schools took advantage of 
this new technology, and set-up projection screens 
in classrooms so that students could watch their 
classmates compete. In all, there were over 17,000 
web hits on the 2009 National Army JROTC Air Ri-
fl e Championship results page during the two days 
of competition. 

There were several impressive performances 
this weekend in both team and individual catego-
ries. One of those impressive performances came 
from the Ozark HS team from Ozark, Missouri that 
won the 2009 National Army JROTC Sporter Team 
Championship. This is one of a string of champion-
ships that Ozark HS has won in the last 12 months. 
They were the 2008 Army JROTC Western Region 
Champions, the 2008 JROTC National Champi-
ons and the 2008 National Junior Olympic Sporter 
Team Champions. That alone is impressive, but 
what is remarkable about this program is that all 
of the shooters from the 2008 championship teams 
have graduated. This meant that Ozark’s coach, 
1SG Terrance Thompson, had to prepare a com-
pletely new group of shooters to compete this 
season. Some of the team’s preparation can be 
traced back to last summer, when three of the four 
current fi ring team member attended a CMP Sum-
mer Camp at Camp Perry. Their training and hard 
work appears to have paid off, as Ozark HS won 
the 2009 Army JROTC Championship with a com-
manding 46-point lead over second place Killeen 
HS of Killeen, Texas. Ozark HS team fi ring mem-
bers were Kyrstin Karr, 1093, Evan Matlock, 1072, 
Lacie Norris, 1069 and Tyler Ferguson, 1056 for a 
team total 4290. 

Defending 2008 National JROTC Sporter 
Individual Champion, Xentri Garza of RL Paschal 
HS in Fort Worth, Texas, claimed the Individual 
Army JROTC Championship in the Sporter class. 
Garza entered the Final with an 11-point lead, and 
remained untouchable by shooting an impressive 
96.1 fi nal to fi nish with a 1206.1 aggregate. Dustyn 
Ruble of Alhambra HS in Phoenix, Arizona fi nished 
second with a 1192.9 aggregate and Robert Rous-
ey of Killeen HS in Killeen, Texas fi nished third with 
a 1189.4 aggregate. 

In the Precision class the 2008 Western Re-
gion Army JROTC Precision Team Champions, Del 
Valle HS from El Paso, Texas, once again took the 
top spot under the direction of LTC Gary Crafton. 

Firing team members Juan Arceo, 1164, Lorenzo 
Hernandez Jr, 1161, Juan Gaucin, 1154 and Wil-
liam Mares, 1115, combined for a 4594 total and a 
10-point lead over second place fi nisher Siegel HS 
of Murfreesboro, Tennessee. 

The top individual in the Precision Class was 
David Hall from Daleville HS in Daleville, Alabama. 
Hall maintained his 10-point qualifi cation lead by 
shooting a 99.4 fi nal to fi nish with a 1277.4 aggre-
gate score. Second place went to Aubrey Dahlke 
of Madras HS in Madras, Oregon who shot a 1267 
aggregate, and third went to Kelly Audet of Burke 
HS in Omaha, Nebraska who shot a 1264.6 ag-
gregate.

The following Army JROTC Unit teams and 
individual Cadets have qualifi ed to compete in the 
2009 National JROTC Championship on 26-28 
March at For Benning, GA. In the Sporter Class, 
Ozark HS, Killeen HS, Bogalusa HS from Bogalu-
sa, Louisiana and Buckhorn HS from New Market, 
Alabama qualifi ed in the team category. At-large in-
dividual Sporter qualifi ers were Xentri Garza of RL 
Paschal HS, Dustyn Ruble of Alhambra HS, Aman-
da Aguilera of RL Paschal HS, William Eades III 
of CE Byrd HS in Shreveport, Louisiana, Kristen 
Lindley of Clinton, HS in Clinton, South Carolina 
and Nicholas Uribe of Pharr-San Juan-Alamo of 
San Juan, Texas. 

Teams qualifying for the JROTC Nationals 
in the Precision Class were Del Valle HS, Siegel 
HS, Spanish Springs HS of Sparks, Nevada and 
Marmion Academy of Batavia, Illinois. Precision 
at-large qualifi ers were David Hall of Daleville HS, 
Aubrey Dahlke of Madras HS, Kelly Audet of Burke 
HS, Bryan Zavala of Central Catholic HS in San 
Antonio, Texas, Garret Morris of Enterprise HS 
in Enterprise, Alabama and David Gregory III of 
Blackman HS in Murfreesboro, Tennessee. 

Congratulations to all the Cadets and thank 
you to all the JROTC instructors, volunteers, par-
ents and supporters for making this event a suc-
cess. For a direct link to fi nal results go to, http://
clubs.odcmp.com/cgi-bin/report_matchResult.
cgi?matchID=4376, to see photos from the event 
go to, http://www.odcmp.com/Photos/09/ArmyAR-
Champ/index.htm.

(L to R) Even Matlock, Kyrstin Karr, Coach 1SG Ter-
rence Thompson, Lacie Norris and Tyler Ferguson 
of Ozark HS in Ozark, MO claimed the 2009 Army 
JROTC Air Rifl e Team Championship in the Sporter 
class. They are the reining Sporter Team JROTC 
National Air Rifl e Champions, and they earned the 
opportunity to defend their title at the 2009 JROTC 
National Air Rifl e Championship at Fort Benning, 
GA.

MAJ Mike Anti (L) and SFC Mike Moore (R) of the 
Army Marksmanship Unit conducted two packed 
clinics for JROTC Cadets over the weekend. 
Both shooters hold the International Distinguished 
Badge and MAJ Anti competed in the 2000, 2004 
and 2008 Olympic Games, winning a Silver Medal 
in Men’s 50M Three-Position Rifl e in the 2004 Ath-
ens Games. 

215 Cadets attended the Army JROTC National 
Air Rifl e Championship, representing 65 different 
schools from the Continental USA, Alaska and De-
partment of Defense Schools in Europe. This was 
the fi rst of three JROTC Championships slated to 
take place at the Camp Perry Marksmanship Cen-
ter in the month of February. 

Round One of JROTC Championships Completed 
By Sommer Wood, CMP Program Manager



On 20-21 February, the best junior three-position 
air rifl e shooters representing all of the Marine Corps 
and Air Force JROTC units around the country made 
their way to Camp Perry, Ohio for second round of 
the 2009 JROTC Air Rifl e Championship series being 
hosted by the Civilian Marksmanship Program. 

This was the second stage of competition for 
these Cadets. The road to the championship began 
last fall as 1,440 Marine Corps Cadets from 176 Units, 
and 248 Air Force Cadets from 22 Units participated 
in this school year’s JROTC postal competition. From 
that initial group, only 90 Marine Corps Cadets and 35 
Air Force Cadets qualifi ed for the 2009 National Ma-
rine Corps and Air Force JROTC Air Rifl e Champion-
ship. Air Force JROTC numbers are smaller because 
their program is new; marksmanship programs were 
fi rst authorized for Air Force JROTC units in 2007. In 
all, 125 individual high school age Cadets represent-
ing 16 different schools from the Continental USA and 
Alaska competed at Camp Perry this past weekend. 
Qualifying to compete in these championships was a 
signifi cant accomplishment for all of the Cadets who 
competed at Camp Perry. 

This was the second weekend in a row that 
a major junior championship has been held in the 
CMP’s new Camp Perry Marksmanship Center, with 
its 80-fi ring point electronic target equipped air gun 
range. The electronic targets with their instant scor-
ing and the CMP’s Competitor Tracker Internet-based 
results system has enabled the CMP to post live, con-
tinually updated results on its website. But the new 
target system at the Camp Perry range now allows 
the concept of live results on the Internet to go far be-
yond just posting scores on the web. For the fi rst time 
anywhere, not only the scores, but also live target im-
ages of the shooters in the JROTC Championships 
were displayed on the Internet. This meant that any-
one anywhere in the world could see the exact same 
display screen that competitors on the range see to 
follow their progress live, shot-by-shot, from their per-
sonal computers. Several schools took advantage of 
this new technology, and set-up projection screens in 
classrooms so that students could watch their class-
mates compete. Coaches and parents were also 
pulling out their laptops on the range so they could 
track multiple shooters at the same time. In all, there 
were over 16,000 web hits on the 2009 National MC/
AFJROTC Air Rifl e Championship results page dur-
ing the two days of competition. Viewer numbers dur-
ing the Army JROTC Championship one week earlier 
were even higher. 

The competition itself was a two-day three-po-
sition 3x20 air rifl e competition, broken into Sporter 

and Precision rifl e classes. Both Team and Individual 
Champions were honored on the basis of the total ag-
gregate score from the two days. To determine the 
Individual Champions, the top eight shooters from the 
two-day competition in each rifl e class shot a 10-shot 
fi nal on Saturday that was added to their aggregate 
score to determine the winners from each class. 

The were several impressive performances 
over the weekend including new National Records 
set in both the Marine Corps and Air Force JROTC 
categories. Though the story of the weekend came 
from Karina Schmidt of Seneca High School in Louis-
ville, KY. Schmidt shot a personal record, 588, on the 
day one of competition to tie for fi rst place with team-
mate Alivia Yeager in the MCJROTC precision class. 
This was a personal best for Schmidt by 13-points, 
an impressive jump in score anytime, but especially 
remarkable when it occurs at a national champion-
ship competition. Schmidt went on to follow-up her 
personal record performance with a 587 on day-two 
of competition to give her a 4-point lead going onto 
the fi nal. This marked another fi rst for Schmidt, who 
had never before reached a fi nal in competition. Inex-
perience did not seem to deter the high school junior 
who shot a 97.1 in the fi nal to maintain her lead over 
Yeager, 1272.1 to 1270.1. This gave Schmidt one ad-
ditional fi rst for the weekend, a MCJROTC Individual 
National Championship. 

In the MCJROTC Sporter class Adam Sloan of 
Sapulpa HS in Sapulpa, OK entered the fi nal with a 
commanding 14-point lead. Second was a little more 
closely contested with only 2-points separating Deck-
ard Day of LaCueva HS in Albuquerque, NM and Ste-
phen Goldtooth of Tuba City HS in Tuba City, AZ. In 
the end though, all three maintained their positions 
and Sloan fi nished with an 1191.1 aggregate, Day with 
an 1176.1 and Goldtooth with an 1169.4. 

The top teams for the MCJROTC over the week-
end were LaCueva High School of Albuquerque, NM 
who shot a new Sporter Team National Record for the 
Marine Corps with a 4288. The lead was led by Major 
Bill Barker; fi ring team members were Deckard Day, 
1087; Logan Stribling, 1072; Herman Trujilo, 1066 and 
Landon Shankles, 1063. The top precision team for 
the Marine Corps was East Coweta High School out 
of Sharpsburg, GA. The team shot a 4609 to gain a 
17-point lead and prevent LaCueva High School from 
taking home a second team championship from the 
weekend. MSgt John Skinner coached the team; fi ring 
members were Courtney Duncan, 1171; April Dunn, 
1167; Adam Grumbling, 1139 and Tyler Dayton, 1132. 

The Air Force is the newest program on the 
JROTC air rifl e scene, and this is only the second 
year that AFJROTC Cadets have participated in the 
JROTC Air Rifl e Championship Series. Despite this 
short history, participation has grown quickly. 35 Ca-
dets and six teams qualifi ed to attend the AFJROTC 

Air Rifl e Championship, all participating in the sporter 
class.

The top individual for the AFJROTC was Aus-
tin Maughan of Clearfi eld High School in Clearfi eld, 
UT with an 1167.5 aggregate. Johann Diedericks of 
Monroe Area High School in Monroe, GA shot the high 
fi nal for the AFJROTC to over come Zachary Lowe’s 
lead and fi nish in second with an 1154.4. Lowe, also of 
Clearfi eld High School, fi nished in third with an 1149.4. 
Clearfi eld also claimed the top AFJROTC team spot 
with a score of 4236, a new Air Force JROTC National 
Record. Maughan and Lowe combined with team-
mates Paden Conway, 1051 and Jeffrey Rigby, 1036 
to take the championship. The team was led by Major 
Kit Workman. This was the second year in a row that 
this group of shooters from Clearfi eld High School has 
won the Air Force JROTC Air Rifl e Championship. 

The following Marine Corps JROTC Unit teams 
and individual Cadets have qualifi ed to compete in the 
2009 National JROTC Championship on 26-28 March 
at Fort Benning, GA. In the Sporter Class, LaCueva 
HS, Tuba City HS, RS Central HS from Rutherfordton, 
NC and LaCueva HS- team-two. At-large individual 
Sporter qualifi ers were Adam Sloan of Sapulpa HS, 
Amber Whiteway of Palm Bay HS in Melbourne, FL; 
Alex Green of Round Rock HS in Round Rock, TX; 
Ashley Wade of North HS in Des Moines, IA; David 
Anderson of Palm Bay HS and Robert Royer of Round 
Rock HS. 

Marine Corps teams qualifying for the JROTC 
Nationals in the Precision Class were East Coweta 
HS, LaCueva HS, Eldorado HS from Albuquerque, 
NM and Shelby County HS from Shelbyville, KY. Pre-
cision at-large qualifi ers were Karina Schmidt of Sen-
eca HS, Alivia Yeager of Seneca HS, Melissa Quar-
tarone of Parkview HS in Stone Mountain, GA; Caitlin 
Davis of Colquitt County HS in Moultrie, GA; Shahzaib 
Jiwani of Parkview HS and Seth Carson of Rutland 
HS in Macon, GA. 

Air Force teams qualifying for the JROTC Na-
tionals were Clearfi eld HS and Sunnyslope HS from 
Phoenix, AZ. Sporter at-large qualifi ers were Johann 
Diedericks of Monroe Area HS, John Wallace of West-
ern Hills HS in Benbrook, TX; Michael McDaniel of 
Bolivar HS in Bolivar, MO and James Hunter of Prairie 
HS in Battleground, WA. 

Congratulations to all the Cadets and thank you 
to all the JROTC instructors, volunteers, parents and 
supporters for making this event a success. To see 
the fi nal scores from the Marine Corps and Air Force 
JROTC Championship go to, http://clubs.odcmp.com/
cgi-bin/report_matchResult.cgi?matchID=4377, to 
see photos from the event go to, http://www.odcmp.
com/Photos.htm.

Clearfi eld HS from Clearfi eld, UT was the top Air 
Force JROTC sporter team with a score of 4236, 
a new Air Force JROTC National Record. This was 
the second year in a row that Clearfi eld High School 
has claimed this title. 

In the MCJROTC Sporter class Adam Sloan of 
Sapulpa HS in Sapulpa, OK entered the fi nal with 
a commanding 14-point lead and won the Individual 
Championship with an 1191.1 aggregate. 

Karina Schmidt of Seneca High School in Lou-
isville, KY looks up at the scoreboard during the 
MCJROTC Precision fi nal on 21 February at Camp 
Perry, OH. This was the fi rst time Schmidt had ever 
reached a fi nal in competition, and she went on to 
win the MCJROTC Individual National Champion-
ship.

JROTC Championships Series Continues with Marine Corps and Air Force 
By Sommer Wood, CMP Program Manager 



The last of the 2009 JROTC Air Rifl e Service 
Championships concluded on 27-28 February at 
Camp Perry, Ohio when the Civilian Marksman-
ship Program played host to the best Navy JROTC 
shooters from all over the country. This was the third 
weekend in a row that a major junior championship 
was held in the CMP’s new Camp Perry Marksman-
ship Center, with its 80-fi ring point electronic target 
equipped air gun range. 

This marked the second stage of competition 
for the high school age cadets who qualifi ed for this 
competition. These shooters had to qualify from the 
initial fi eld of 2,885 Navy Cadets from 372 Units who 
participated in the Navy’s JROTC postal competition 
last fall. From that initial group, only 199 Cadets ad-
vanced to the 2009 Navy JROTC Air Rifl e Champi-
onship. The qualifi ers represented Navy Units from 
all across the Continental USA and Alaska. Qualify-
ing to compete in the JROTC Championships was a 
signifi cant accomplishment for all of the Cadets who 
competed at Camp Perry. 

Shooting in the JROTC Championships pro-
vided the unique opportunity for many of the athletes 
to use electronic targets for the fi rst time. These sys-
tems provide instant scoring. The CMP’s Competitor 
Tracker Internet-based results system also enabled 
the CMP to post live, continually updated results on 
its website. But the new target system at the Camp 
Perry range now takes the concept of live results 
on the Internet to an even higher level that goes far 
beyond just posting scores on the web. For the fi rst 
time anywhere, not only the scores, but also live tar-
get images of the shooters in the JROTC Champion-
ships were displayed on the Internet. This meant that 
anyone anywhere in the world could see the exact 
same display screen that competitors on the range 
see to follow shooters’ progress live, shot-by-shot, 
from their personal computers. Several schools took 
advantage of this new technology and set-up projec-
tion screens in classrooms so that students could 
watch their classmates compete. Coaches and par-
ents were also pulling out their laptops on the range 
so they could track multiple shooters at the same 
time. In all, there were over 15,000 web hits on the 
2009 Navy JROTC Air Rifl e Championship results 
page during the two days of competition. 

The competition consisted of two days of three-
position 3x20 air rifl e competition. Competing cadets 
were divided into Sporter and Precision rifl e classes. 
Both team and individual champions were honored 
on the basis of the total aggregate score from the 
two days. To determine the Individual Champions, 

the top eight shooters from the two-day competition 
in each rifl e class shot a 10-shot fi nal on Saturday 
that was added to their aggregate score to determine 
the winners in each class. 

Just as in the previous two weekends, there 
were several impressive performances shot in the 
Navy JROTC Championship, including six new Navy 
JROTC National Records. In the Precision class, 
2008 National JROTC Precision Team Champion, 
Union Grove HS from McDonough, Georgia set 
a Navy team National Record with a 2321 on the 
fi rst day. The team ended with a 4634 total and a 
37-point victory over the second place Luella High 
School Team. Ironically, the Union Grove alternate, 
Kayla Dorsey, shot a 584 on the fi rst day and again 
on the second day to total 1168, the second high-
est precision aggregate in the match. Unfortunately 
since Dorsey was not selected for the four-person 
scoring team her score counted only in the team al-
ternates competition and did not count towards the 
team total. The fi ring team members for Union Grove 
HS were Abigail Casey, 1170, Steven Frazier, 1165, 
Tiffani Potter, 1151 and Juli Yoder, 1148. The team 
was coached by SCPO Ralph Varnadoe. 

The top Precision Individual shooter of the 
weekend was Matthew Martin of Chugiak HS, who 
traveled all the way from Anchorage, Alaska to 
compete. Martin entered the fi nal in second place, 
2-points behind Abigail Casey of Union Grove. A 
strong 101.0 fi nal gave Martin the edge he needed 
to move into fi rst to claim the championship with a 
1269.0 aggregate score. Casey fi nished second with 
a 1264.9 and Jacob Brown of Luella HS in Locust 
Grove, Georgia fi nished third with a 1264.5. 

King George HS of King George, Virginia won 
the Sporter Team Championship. Firing team mem-
bers Samuel Green, 1095, Elizabeth Hampton, 
1073, Matthew Reed, 1063 and Kimberly Heitmeyer, 
1032, combined for a team total 4263. The team was 
coached by Fred Duckworth. The top individuals 
were Yvonne Swiontek of Zion Benton HS in Zion, 
Illinois who fi nished fi rst with an 1195.5. Second 
went to Samuel Green of King George who shot an 
1190.1. Shayna Thompson of Oviedo HS from Ovie-
do, Florida claimed third with an 1183.3. 

The following Navy JROTC Unit teams and 
individual Cadets have qualifi ed to compete in the 
2009 National JROTC Championship on 26-28 
March at Fort Benning, Georgia. 

Sporter Class Teams (4) 
King George High School, King George, VA, 4263 
Oviedo High School, Oviedo, FL, 4256 
Zion Benton High School, Zion, IL, 4253 
West Ashley High School, Charleston, SC, 4232 

Precision Class Teams (4) 
Union Grove High School, McDonough, GA, 4634 
Luella High School, Locust Grove, GA, 4597 
Henry County High School, McDonough, GA, 4580 
Manzano High School, Albuquerque, NM, 4562

Sporter Class at-large individuals (6) 
Micheal Hudson, South Effi ngham HS, GA, 1180.5 
William Adams, McDowell HS, N C, 1179.2 
Jonathon Baker, Aiken HS, SC, 1162.9 
Olutoba Adewusi, Paint Branch HS, MD, 1159.4 
Patrick Nelms, Luella HS, GA, 1077 
Johnathan Jones, Calvert HS, MD, 1074 

Precision Class at-large individuals (6) 
Matthew Martin, Chugiak HS, AK, 1269.0 
Justin Nix, Upson Lee HS, GA, 1254.1 
Loren Bundy, South Florence HS, SC, 1250.0 
Anthony Freda, Wall HS, NJ, 1151 
Emma Lorenz, Liberty HS, WA, 1141 
Kristina Corner, Liberty HS, WA, 1141 

Congratulations to all the Cadets and thank you 
to all the JROTC instructors, volunteers, parents and 
supporters for making this event a success. To see 
the fi nal scores from the Navy JROTC Champion-
ship go to, http://clubs.odcmp.com/cgi-bin/report_
matchResult.cgi?matchID=4378. To see photos from 
the event go to, http://www.odcmp.com/Photos.htm. 

Yvonne Swiontek from Zion-Benton HS was the 
Navy Sporter Class National Champion. 

Live target images were posted on the CMP’s web 
site for each shooter. 

In the Precision class, 2008 National JROTC Pre-
cision Team Champion, Union Grove HS from Mc-
Donough, Georgia set a Navy team National Re-
cord with a 2321 on the fi rst day. The team ended 
with a 4634 total and a 37-point victory over the 
second place Luella High School Team. 

With the use of CMP’s live score tracking on the In-
ternet, coaches and parents were able to use their 
laptops on the range to track multiple shooters at 
the same time. In all, there were over 15,000 web 
hits on the 2009 Navy JROTC Air Rifl e Champion-
ship results page during the two days of competi-
tion.

Navy Wraps-Up 2009 JROTC Service Championships at Camp Perry 
By Sommer Wood, CMP Program Manager 



National JROTC Precision Team Championship
East Coweta HS, GA         MCJROTC

Team Coach: MSgt John Skinner
April Dunn      Tyler Dayton

Adam Grumbling     Courtney Duncan
4626-252

National JROTC Sporter Team Championship
King George HS, VA         NJROTC
Team Coach: CDR Fred Duckworth
Samuel Green       Matthew Reed

Elizabeth Hampton      Kimberly Heitmeyer
4253-122




